The munic-
ipalities of Barotac Nuevo, Anilao, Banate, and Barotac Viejo
surround Banate Bay in the northern part of Iloilo Province,
Philippines. According to the Banate Bay Resource Manage-
ment Council (BBRMC), there are thirty-one (31) barangays
and twelve thousand sixty (12,060) houses along Banate Bay.
The total population size was twelve thousand sixty (12,060)
household heads. Participants were aged 18 years old and above,
both male and female, who had been living in the barangay
along the bay for at least one year, were conscious, mentally
alert, and able to cooperate and willingly participate in this
study.